

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES


LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 2798
TO BE ANSWERED ON 12.12.2024


EMPLOYMENT GENERATION THROUGH MSMEs


2798.  SHRI SAUMITRA KHAN:

SHRI CHANDRA PRAKASH CHOUDHARY:
SHRI UMMEDA RAM BENIWAL:


Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(a) the number of jobs created by Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises, State-wise particularly district-wise of West Bengal, Rajasthan and Jharkhand;

(b) the details of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Policy of the Government;

(c) the number of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises started and closed in Rajasthan, West Bengal and Jharkhand during the last five years; and

(d) whether the Government has conducted any survey of the closed Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (MSMEs) in the said States and if so, the details of steps taken by the Government in this regard?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE FOR MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES
(SUSHRI SHOBHA KARANDLAJE)


(a): State-wise total employment and district-wise employment for the states of West Bengal, Rajasthan and Jharkhand reported under Udyam & Udyam Assist Platform (UAP) since 01/07/2020 to 30/11/2024 are given at Annexure-I.

(b): The Government has taken a number of steps for Policy Support for Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (MSMEs) across the country which inter-alia includes the following:

i) New revised criteria for defining MSMEs.“Udyam Registration” for MSMEs for Ease of Doing Business w.e.f. 1.7.2020.

ii)   Udyam Registration (UR) Portal to provide fully online, paperless and transparent MSME
registration process. No documents or proof are required to be uploaded for registering an MSME. Only Aadhaar Number and PAN is enough for registration.

iii) No global tenders for procurement up to Rs. 200 crores.
iv) Launching of an online Portal “Champions” in June, 2020 to cover many aspects of e-

governance including grievance redressal and hand holding of MSMEs.
v) Inclusion of Retail and Wholesale traders as MSMEs w.e.f. 02.07.2021.
vi) Non-tax benefits extended for 3 years in case of an upward change in status of MSMEs.
vii) Launch of Udyam Assist Platform (UAP) on 11.01.2023 to bring Informal Micro

Enterprises (IMEs) under the formal ambit for availing the benefit under Priority Sector
Landing.
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viii) To enhance access to credit for MSMEs through digital platforms and other innovative mechanisms for facilitating MSMEs, Trade Receivables e-Discounting System (TReDS), an electronic platform, facilitates the discounting of trade receivables of MSMEs through multiple financiers. To unlock their working capital by converting their trade receivables into cash the Government of India has announced to reduce the turnover threshold of buyers for mandatory onboarding on the TReDS platform from Rs. 500 crore to Rs. 250 crore.


(c): The number of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises incorporated and closed under Udyam in the states of Rajasthan, West Bengal and Jharkhand since 01/04/2020 to 30/11/2024 is given at Annexure-II.

(d): No survey has been conducted, however, as per data on Udyam Registration Portal (URP) about 0.22% MSMEs have been deregistered due to closure.


******


Annexure-I


Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) of the Lok Sabha unstarred question no. 2798 for answer on 12.12.2024.

State-wise total employment reported under Udyam & UAP since 01/07/2020 to 30/11/2024:

Sl. No. State Employment
1 ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR ISLANDS        2,42,121
2 ANDHRA PRADESH   1,19,19,494
3 ARUNACHAL PRADESH        1,80,815
4 ASSAM      51,43,753
5 BIHAR   1,05,12,727
6 CHANDIGARH        3,51,121
7 CHHATTISGARH      31,04,062
8 DELHI      69,21,438
9 GOA        3,80,443
10 GUJARAT   1,28,76,613
11 HARYANA      67,25,257
12 HIMACHAL PRADESH      10,98,497
13 JAMMU AND KASHMIR      24,72,422
14 JHARKHAND      41,97,957
15 KARNATAKA   1,90,67,433
16 KERALA      46,05,200
17 LADAKH            50,116
18 LAKSHADWEEP              5,491
19 MADHYA PRADESH   1,01,96,494
20 MAHARASHTRA   2,48,83,201
21 MANIPUR        6,19,924
22 MEGHALAYA        1,80,912
23 MIZORAM        1,92,985
24 NAGALAND        2,01,351
25 ODISHA      81,63,364
26 PUDUCHERRY        3,16,290
27 PUNJAB      72,16,205
28 RAJASTHAN   1,32,60,870
29 SIKKIM            85,395
30 TAMIL NADU   2,40,82,651
31 TELANGANA   1,30,46,827
32 THE DADRA AND NAGAR HAVELI AND DAMAN AND DIU        2,26,611
33 TRIPURA        8,18,982
34 UTTAR PRADESH   2,29,27,485
35 UTTARAKHAND      19,37,116
36 WEST BENGAL   1,55,85,387
  Total:- 23,37,97,010


Annexure-I contd.


District-wise total employment reported under Udyam & UAP since 01/07/2020 to 30/11/2024 for
West Bengal State:


Sl. No. District Employment
1 ALIPURDUAR          1,69,263
2 BANKURA          2,02,868
3 BIRBHUM          4,47,288
4 COOCHBEHAR          7,76,356
5 DAKSHIN DINAJPUR          3,15,301
6 DARJEELING          3,49,420
7 EAST MEDINIPUR          7,22,687
8 HOOGHLY          6,79,317
9 HOWRAH          8,83,066

10 JALPAIGURI          9,03,594
11 JHARGRAM             52,325
12 KALIMPONG             17,717
13 KOLKOTA        17,41,727
14 MALDA   9,59,204
15 MURSHIDABAD 11,33,471
16 NADIA     8,44,246
17 NORTH 24 PRAGANAS  18,13,784
18 PASCHIM BARDHAMAN        4,04,215
19 PURBA BARDHAMAN        5,75,995
20 PURULIA          1,52,995
21 SOUTH 24 PRAGANAS      11,93,441
22 UTTAR DINAJPUR         5,13,434
23 WEST MEDINIPUR        7,33,673
  Total:- 1,55,85,387


Annexure-I contd.


District-wise total employment reported under Udyam & UAP since 01/07/2020 to 30/11/2024 for
Rajasthan State:


Sl. No. District Employment
1 AJMER         6,15,953
2 ALWAR          8,17,827
3 ANOOPGARH              16,963
4 BALOTRA              26,058
5 BANSWARA          1,91,762
6 BARAN          1,80,677
7 BARMER          3,24,306
8 BEAWAR              21,191
9 BHARATPUR          2,65,854

10 BHILWARA        11,47,260
11 BIKANER          4,22,160
12 BUNDI          1,50,652
13 CHITTORGARH          3,23,385
14 CHURU          2,84,844
15 DAUSA          2,36,643
16 DEEG                8,554
17 DHOLPUR          1,02,093
18 DIDWANA KUCHAMAN              23,420
19 DUDU                4,138
20 DUNGARPUR          1,31,107
21 GANGANAGAR          3,35,694
22 GANGAPURCITY                8,548
23 HANUMANGARH          3,01,349
24 JAIPUR        24,67,769
25 JAIPUR GRAMIN              69,985
26 JAISALMER              98,349
27 JALORE          1,37,951
28 JHALAWAR          1,79,194
29 JHUNJHUNU          3,12,298
30 JODHPUR          7,85,162
31 JODHPUR GRAMIN              19,222
32 KARAULI              89,200
33 KEKRI                9,249
34 KHAIRTHAL-TIJARA              13,705
35 KOTA          4,39,037
36 KOTPUTLI-BEHROR              30,011
37 NAGAUR          4,14,255
38 NEEM KA THANA              12,250
39 PALI          3,01,075
40 PHALODI              19,253
41 PRATAPGARH              85,796
42 RAJSAMAND          2,66,656
43 SALUMBAR                3,154


Annexure-I contd.


Sl. No. District Employment
44 SANCHOR                6,799
45 SAWAI MADHOPUR          1,21,988
46 SHAHPURA                6,890
47 SIKAR          5,51,121
48 SIROHI          1,24,227
49 TONK          2,14,272
50 UDAIPUR          5,41,564
  Total:-    1,32,60,870


District-wise total employment reported Under Udyam & UAP since 01/07/2020 to 30/11/2024 for
Jharkhand State:


Sl. No. District Employment
1 BOKARO           2,76,879
2 CHATRA          3,33,897
3 DEOGHAR          1,38,650
4 DHANBAD          3,52,462
5 DUMKA          1,10,261
6 EAST SINGHBHUM          4,72,631
7 GARHWA           1,93,017
8 GIRIDIH          2,04,093
9 GODDA          1,21,713

10 GUMLA              45,938
11 HAZARIBAG           2,33,714
12 JAMTARA             39,627
13 KHUNTI              23,640
14 KODERMA              84,159
15 LATEHAR             42,086
16 LOHARDAGA              47,390
17 PAKUR              98,758
18 PALAMU          2,07,780
19 RAMGARH           1,38,296
20 RANCHI           6,54,436
21 SAHEBGANJ             80,240
22 SERAIKELA-KHARSAWAN            1,40,319
23 SIMDEGA              66,912
24 WEST SINGHBHUM             91,059
  Total:-        41,97,957


ANNEXURE-II


Annexure referred to in reply to part (c) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred question no. 2798 for
answer on 12.12.2024.

Financial Year- wise total MSMEs incorporated under Udyam since 01/04/2020 to 30/11/2024:

FY West Bengal Jharkhand Rajasthan
2020-21     1,11,511        56,731     2,36,003
2021-22     1,28,798        63,057     2,36,940
2022-23     1,56,526        71,686     2,69,777
2023-24     1,83,330        64,055     2,63,689
2024-25
(01/04/2024 - 30/11/2024)

       99,685       31,997     1,39,369
Total:-     6,79,850     2,87,526   11,45,778

Financial Year- wise total closed/shut down MSMEs under Udyam since 01/07/2020 to 30/11/2024:


FY West Bengal Jharkhand Rajasthan
2020-21

(01/07/2020 - 31/03/2021)                    17                  -                       11

2021-22                  153               134                  312
2022-23                  363               251               1,068
2023-24                  686               365               1,682
2024-25

(01/04/2024 - 30/11/2024)                  905               398               2,099

Total:-              2,124           1,148               5,172

